THERMOPILE ARRAY OTPA-16 series
Oriental System Technology Inc www.orisystech.com
Tel: 886-3-5785177 Fax: 886-3-5787070 e-mail: sales@orisystech.com.tw
2F. No.25, Industry E. 9th Road, Science-Based Industrial Park, Hsinchu 30075, Taiwan
16x16 Thermopile Array Module
OTPA-16 series
Revision Date: 2022/04/21 (Rev.08)
The OTPA-16 series is a 16x16 thermopile array module having a digital output through I2C interface

Tel: 886-3-5785177 Fax: 886-3-5787070 e-mail: sales@orisystech.com.tw
2F. No.25, Industry E. 9th Road, Science-Based Industrial Park, Hsinchu 30075, Taiwan
Ordering Information
2022-12-26
Document No. OTPA-16+SERIES_R5 // Issue date 2022/4/26 // Ver. 8
AL0
79
52
6-1
2-2
02
2
THERMOPILE ARRAY OTPA-16 series
Oriental System Technology Inc www.orisystech.com
Tel: 886-3-5785177 Fax: 886-3-5787070 e-mail: sales@orisystech.com.tw
2F. No.25, Industry E. 9th Road, Science-Based Industrial Park, Hsinchu 30075, Taiwan
Data communication protocol for OTPA-16PV4A series
This application note is applicable to OTPA-16PV4A series of thermopile array module. The OTPA-
16PV4A series are 16x16 thermal image sensors, one of which has 256 pixels of sensing elements.
Currently the member of OTPA-16PV4A includes OTPA-16PV4A-AI15, OTPA-16PV4A-AI25 and
OTPA-16PV4A-CI25. To simplified further discussion on the following sections, we use OTPA-
16PV4A to represent any member of OTPA-16PV4A series in this application note.
OTPA-16PV4A provides I2C data communication interface and plays a slave role on communicating
with an outside controller. The Figure 1 shows an example of typical hardware connection to outside
controller.